

20160256

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

OCT 14 2016

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20160256
Burleigh County No.: 08-2015-CV-00840 **STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Danny Joseph Myers,)
)
Petitioner and Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
State of North Dakota,)
)
Respondent and Appellee.)

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT DISMISSING PETITIONER'S APPLICATION FOR
POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED ON JUNE 29, 2016

SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

HONORABLE DAVID E. REICH, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF RESPONDANT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Derek K. Steiner, Bar Id # 08124
Burleigh County Assistant State's Attorney
514 E Thayer Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 222-6672
Email: bc08@nd.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page/Paragraph No.

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Issue Presented for Review..... ¶ 1-3

Statement of the Case..... ¶¶ 2-4

Statement of the Facts..... ¶¶7-15

Argument..... ¶¶16-32

 I. Standard of Review..... ¶ 16

 II. The District Court Erred by Not Finding Myers Post-Conviction Relief Application to be a Misuse of Process..... ¶ 17-25

 III. The District Court was Proper in Dismissing Myers’ Post-Conviction Relief Application under N.D.C.C. §§ 29-32.1-09(1) and N.D.C.C. 29-32.1-09(3)..... ¶ 26-29

 IV. The Sentence Imposed by the District Court was Not in Violation of the Laws of the Constitutions of the United States or North Dakota..... ¶ 30-32

Conclusion..... ¶ 33-34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Broadwell v. State,</u> 2014 ND 6, 841 N.W.2d 750	¶ 16
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 1999 ND 78, 593 N.W.2d 239	¶ 17
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 2001 ND 85, 625 N.W.2d 855	¶ 30
<u>Jensen v. State,</u> 2004 ND 200, 688 N.W.2d 374	¶ 17
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 2004 ND 130, 681 N.W.2d 769	¶ 16, 25
<u>Myers v. State,</u> 2015 ND 54, 861 N.W.2d 172	¶¶ 1, 14, 20, 28
<u>Peltier v. State,</u> 2003 ND 27, 657 N.W.2d 238	¶¶ 30, 31
<u>State v. Gefroh,</u> 458 N.W.2d 479 (N.D. 1990).....	¶ 30
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 1997 ND 235, 571 N.W.2d 372	¶ 24
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 418 N.W.2d 782 (N.D. 1988).....	¶ 30
<u>State v. Lindgren,</u> 483 N.W.2d 777 (N.D. 1992).....	¶ 30
<u>State v. Miller,</u> 418 N.W.2d 614 (N.D. 1988).....	¶ 30
<u>State v. Ulmer,</u> 1999 ND 245, 603 N.W.2d 865	¶ 31
<u>State v. Vavrosky,</u> 442 N.W.2d 433 (N.D. 1989).....	¶ 30
<u>North Dakota Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32.1-07(6).....	¶ 30, 31
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32.1-09(1).....	¶ 15, 18, 26, 27, 29
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32.1-09(3).....	¶ 15, 18, 26, 28, 29
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32.1-12.....	¶ 17
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).....	¶ 16
